of equity indices and the values of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising

from individual equity investments classified as securities measured at fair value through profit or loss (note

21) and available-for-sale securities (note 19) as at 31st December, 2011. The Group’s listed investments

are mainly listed on the stock exchanges of Hong Kong, the United States, and Thailand and are valued at

quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every change of 15%, 10%, 5% and 10% in the fair

values of the securities listed and unlisted in Hong Kong, the United States, Thailand and all other areas,

respectively, with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying

amounts at the end of the reporting period. For the purpose of this analysis, the impact for the available-

for-sale securities is deemed to be on the available-for-sale investment reserve and no account is given for

factors such as impairment which might impact on the income statement.

   Increase/

  Carrying  (decrease)  Increase/

 Change in  amount of  in profit  (decrease)

 sensitivity  securities  before tax  in equity*

%  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

2011

Investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed securities and derivative

   instrument measured at fair  +15%  783,955  117,593  –

   value through profit or loss  -15%  783,955  (117,593 ) –

United States

– Listed securities measured at  +10%  534,515  53,452  –

   fair value through profit or loss  -10%  534,515  (53,452 ) –

Thailand

– Available-for-sale securities  +5%  1,004,184  –  50,209

-5%  1,004,184  –  (50,209 )

– Listed securities measured at  +5%  60,776  3,039  –

   fair value through profit or loss  -5%  60,776  (3,039 ) –

All other areas

– Listed and unlisted debt securities,  +10%  468,908  46,891  –

   equity securities and investment funds -10%  468,908  (46,891 ) –

* Excluding retained profits

Annual Report 2011112

31st December, 2011

Notes to Financial Statements

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(cont’d)

(9) Price risk management (cont’d)

   Increase/

  Carrying  (decrease)  Increase/

Change in  amount of  in profit  (decrease)

sensitivity  securities  before tax  in equity*

%  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

2010

Investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed securities measured at  +15%  648,115  97,217  –

   fair value through profit or loss  -15%  648,115  (97,217) –

United States

– Listed securities measured at  +10%  596,653  59,665  –

   fair value through profit or loss  -10%  596,653  (59,665) –

Thailand

– Available-for-sale securities  +5%  918,601  –  45,930

-5%  918,601  –  (45,930)

– Listed securities measured at  +5%  54,607  2,730  –

   fair value through profit or loss  -5%  54,607  (2,730) –

All other areas

– Listed and unlisted debt securities,  +10%  257,349  25,734  –

   equity securities and investment funds -10%  257,349  (25,734) –

* Excluding retained profits

38. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 2nd March, 2012.

	COVER
	CONTENTS
	CORPORATE INFORMATION
	CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT
	MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
	CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
	REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS